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DESCRIBE THE PRESENT AND ORIGINAL (if known) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE

Typically, the early houses of Society Hill are of red brick, laid in
Flemish bond, often with glazed headers. Trim is usually of wood with
water tables and belt courses of either marble or moulded brick. Pent
eaves are not uncommon. Although the period facades of most early houses
have been preserved, and several retain their original interiors, many
houses have interiors of contemporary design and bear witness to the ease
with which historic buildings can be adapted to a modern life style without
sacrificing the quality of the surrounding streetscape.

Among the historically important structures in Society Hill are several
National Historic Landmarks and several buildings which are already listed on
the National Register. Some of the Major buildings and important areas are
listed below. L) K/‘/ Y '(l'»fl 16 Lo 1 THE

{ L U 3 W

1. Head House and New lMarket, Located on Second Street between
Pine and Lombard. The Head House, built in 1804, as a fire-
house, is recognized as an outstanding example of gdorgicn
architecture. The market, comprised of brick arched market
sheds adjoining the Head House, was begun in 1745, and orig-
inally occupied the entire two blocks between Pine and South
Streets. However, in 1957 the stalls between South and
Lombard were demolished and in 1962 the remainder of the
market was rehabilitated and restored.

2. Head House Square consists of both sides of Second Street
between Pine and Stamper Streets, since the eighteenth centul
a market area for the city. These buildings facing the New
Market have always served a dual residential-commercial
purpose, with ground level shops and living quarters above.
The .area was rehabilitated in 1965-66 and is an outstanding
example of a viable commercial-residential mixture in which
a pleasant streetscape has not been sacrificed.
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St. Peter's Episcopal Church, 3rd and Pine Streets, was de-
signed by Robert Smith in 1763. St. Peter's has its original
~ﬁiﬁe-glass pulpit in its original location at the west end of
the nave, opposite the altar. George and Martha Washington
attended services here when they were in Philadelphia, and
Benjamin Franklin was known to have been a frequent visitor.
Many notable Philadelphians are buried in the guiet church-
vard, among them Benjamin Chew, Nicholas Biddle, Stephen

Decatur and Charles Willson Peale.

4o Third, and Scots Presbyterian, better known as "Old Pine
Ak treet Church," at Ath and Pine, is the only surviving
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6. Representation in Existing Surveys
0ld ‘Philadelphia Burvey =~ ' . \
Date: 1931 Local

Location of Records: Free Library of Philadelphia, Logan Circle
Philadelphia, Penn

Philadelphia Historical Commission Survey
Date: 1955, constant revision Local

Location of Records: Philadelphia Historical Commission
1313 City Hall Annex, Philadelphia, Penn

Philadelphia City Planning Commission
Washington Square Redevelopment Area Plan
Date: 1961 Local

Location of Records: Philadelphia City Planning Commission
13th and 1l4th Floor, City Hall Annex
Philadelphia, Penn
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colonial Phniladelphia Presbyterian church. The building was
begun in 1766, but numerous alterations and additions have

completely changed its character. Because of the patriot activi
ties of its tirst pastor, the Rev. Georgé Duffield, the British
burned the pews for fuel and converted the church itselt into a
hospital during their occupation of Philadeiphia. Both Benjamin
Rush and John Adams were faithful members of the congrggabion.

Old St. Joseph's in Willings Alley is the oldest Roman Catholic
parish in Philadelphia, founded in 1734. The present church
building dates from 183%-39 and is very unusual in that it was
designed to fit an interior lot between Willing's Alley and
Walnut Street. Until recent demolition of several buildings on
Walnut Street, entrance to the church was through an iron gate
and along a secluded passageway to a door!q#iithe church's
courtyard, and was symbolic of the difficulties encountered,
even in officially tolerant Pnliadelphla, by 19th century
Catholics.

0id St. Mary's at 244 S. 4th Street, is the city's oldest
Cathoiic church in continuous service. It was built in 17653
but has been extensively remodelled. In 1779, St. Mary's was
the scene of the first public religous service commenorating ths
Declaration of Independence. In 1781, George Washington joined
the Continental Congress here for a thanksgiving service followt
ing the American victory at Yorktown. Commodore John Barry is
buried in the churchyard.

Holy Trinity, Located at 6bth and Spruce, was built in 1789 by
German Catholics from neighboring St. Joseph's and St. Mary's,
Until the 1920's, its services and sermons were still in Germanj

Mother Bethel A.M.E. Church at 6th and Lombard, is the oldest
parcel of real estate owned continuously by Negroes in the
United States. The church was tounded in 1795 by Richard Allen)
a former slave who had bought his freedom. Here in 1816, the
African Methodist Episcopal Church was founded as a national
organization, with Allen as its first Bishop. The present
buiiding dates from 1390.

St. George's Greek Orthodox Cathedraf at 250 S. 8th Street, was
originally built for St. Andrew's Episcopal Church in 1822,

The architect was John Haviland and this is certainiy one of
his finest designs, an outstanding example of his ability to
use historical sources. Haviland was a member of St. Andrew's
and is buried beneath the church. Since 1922, the building has
housed St. George's.
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= Todd, later the wife of James Madison. The house is owned and

The Powel House, 244 S. 3rd Street, is one of the major domes-
tic buildings in Philadelphia and is well-known among archi-
tectural historians for its superb interior detaiis. The
house was built in 1765 and owned by Samuel Powel, last col-
onial mayor ot Philadelphia and its first mayor under the
United States flag. George Washington was a close friend of
Powel's and visited here often. 'I'ne house is owned and main-
tained by the Philadelphia Society for the Preservation of
Landmarks. ‘''wo rooms have been removed to the Metropolitan
Museum and the Philadelphia Museum of Art, and have been re-
placed with reproductions. (Prior to acquisition by PSFL)

''ne Luke Morris House, 255 South 8th Street, is considered by
many architectural historians to be an outstanding of its
period and style. Built in 1787, it was the home of Luke
Morris, a prominent brewer. The house was a center of Phila-
delphia's early social and cultural life. Few alterations
have been made, as it was owned and occupied by seven gener-
ations of Morrises.

The Hill-Physick House, 321 S. 4th Street, was built ca. L786
by Henry Hill, a member of the Pennsylvania Assembly and Exec-
utive Council 1784-1788. From 1790 to 1837, it was the home
of Dr. Philip Syng Physick, the "Father of American Surgery."
With its superb Federal fanlight doorway, it is the only re-
maining example of the large Philadelphia residence of the
Federal era. It is owned and maintained by the Philadelphia
Society for the Preservation of Landmarks.

The Todd House, 343 Walnut Street, was built in 1775, and is ah
example of a typical colonial corner house, with entry on the
gable end. From 1791 to 1793, it was the home of Dolley Payne

aintained by Independence National Historical Park and is
‘'urnished and open to the public.

The Bishop White House, 309 Walnut Street, is a brick Federal
townhouse with fine interior details. From 1783 to 1836, it whs
the home ot the Rt. Rev. William White, tirst Protestant Epis-
copal Bishop of Pennsylvania. It is open to the public and is
owned by Independence National Historical Park.

The Thomas Sully House, 530 Spruce Street, is a National His-
torical Landmark and is on the National Register. It is a

fairly typical Federal townhouse which was in 1828-29 occupied
by the noted portraitist, Thomas Sully.

more
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The Rhoads-Barclay House, 217 Delancey Street was built in
1758 by Samuel Rhoads, the house carpenter, who built Ben-
jamin Franklin's house and earlier the East Wing of the
Pennsylvania Hospital. Rhoads was also mayor of Philadelphia
in 1774.
Comptroller of the Port of Philadelphia. The Rhoads-Barclay
House is an excellent example of a small colonial town house
its interiors are almost completely intact. It is privately
owned.
HAE <
241 Pine Street and Drinker's Court at 236-38 Delancey Street]
together constitute an outstanding example of early land use.
Because of high real estate values in the colonial city, it
was common to develop inner courtyards behind larger houses
facing onto the street. R41 Pine was built ca. 1763 by John
Drinker, who also built the adjoining Drinker's Court, which
consists of two small gambrel roofed pent-eaved houses, each
with three '"bandbox'" hquses adjoining on the rear and facing
onto a small courtyard. Both Drinker's Court and 241 Pine
Street have been beautifully restored. Drinker's Court is
the only surviving group of bandbox houses in the Society
Hill area.
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The house was originally built for Alexander Barclaly

and
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[ Pre-Columbian| [J 16th Century (53 18th Century ] 20th Century
[ 15th Century (O] 17th Century 23 19th Century

SPECIFIC DATE(S) (If Applicable and Known)

AREAS OF SIGNIFICANCE (Check One or More as Appropriate)

Abor iginal [J Education [ Political E] srBan Figoiog
[J Prehistoric [] Engineering ] Religion/Phi- [ Other (Specity)
[J Historic [ Industry losophy

[ Agriculture [ Invention [[] Science

Ed Architecture [ Landscape [] Sculpture

[ Art Architecture [ Social/Human-

[ Commerce [ Literature itarian

[0 Communications [ Military [ Theater

[ Conservation ] Music [C] Transportation

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

The area known as Spciety Hill comprises the original and oldest
portion of the city as laid out in 1682 by Thomas Holme, surveyor for
the proprietor, William Penn., The name is derived from the Free Society
of Traders, who bought 20,000 acres from Pern. Within the district are
over 575 historically certlfled eighteenth century and nineteenth century
commercial, residential, and religious structures, nearly all of which
have been restored or rehabllltated as part of the Washington Square East
Redevelopment Project.

As the first large-scale urban renewal project to plan for historic
preservation and certainly one of the most successful, Washington Square
East has received national acclaim., It involved the removal of a whole-
sale produce market from the area, the construction of three apartment
towers (designed by I. M. Pei) and numerous two- and three-story con-
temporary town houses, and the rehabilitation and restoration of the
existing eighteenth and early nineteenth century houses. Society Hill's
major contribution to urban plannlng has been the success with which the
new work was related to the old, and the preservation of the ambience of
the neighborhood.
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IBLIOGRAPHICAL REFERENCES

Primary:

Philadelphia His
insurance surveys,
data on each }:i"t rically certified
Secondary:

See Continuation Sheet.

torical Commission files, containing briefs of title,
early and present mmtwranw, and other pertinent

building in Philadelphia.

SRAPHICAL DATA - | e iR
LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE COORDINATES LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE COORDINATES \
DEFINING A RECTANGLE LOCATING THE PROPERTY | O DEFINING THE CENTER POINT OF A PROPERTY
R OF LESS THAN TEN ACRES ™~
CORNER LATITUDE LONGITUDE LATITUDE LONGITUDE
Degrees Minutes Seconds | Degrees Minutes Seconds Degrees Minutes Seconds | Degrees Minutes Seconds

NW 3’0 56 ’ 53 ” 75 o oq 16 ” o ’ " o ’ » X

NE 39° 5¢ ' 49 75° 08 ' o » o

SE 3 5¢ ;."' 75°-08 " 33 *

SW 39° 56’ 36 - 5° 09 + 19 - > N\
APPROXIMATE’ ACREI\GE oF NOMINATED PROPERTY: 150 acres A
ILIST ALL STATES ANpc@uN;ru—:s r-'oa PROPERTIES OVERLAPPING STATE OR COUNTY BOUNDARIES
STATE: [/~ ‘Q"\\i_w‘ _ ,\9.’!'\ o7 CODE | COUNTY CODE m

N \

s A 1" & m

STATE: OY\[\\ = CODE | COUNTY: CoDE
- P\T\ « cR [T -
o WA\ /s~ ‘—
STATE: \ /\\ REY &/‘ 7 CODE | COUNTY: coDE =z

& /s
N L :;“ \
STATE: VI AR CODE | COUNTY: coDE -
A
: 8 c
NAME AND TITLE:

Mary C. Means, for the Pennsylvania Historical and lMuseum Commission ~n
ORGANIZATION DATE -
Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission by
STREET AND NUMBER: ’ (@]
William Penn Memorial Museum =z

CITY OR TOWN: STATE copE
H b - <

arris urg Pennsylvania

" NATIONAL REGISTER VEI

As the designated State Liaison Officer for the Na-

tional Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (Public Law
89-665), I hereby nominate this property for inclusion
in the National Register and certify that it has been

evaluated according to'the criteria and procedures set

Park Service. The recommended

level of significapte of this nomination is:

L] -
State b"" - Local

e S Lot

State Liaison Officer

O

National

Title Executive Director

Pa, Historical and Museum Commission

Qe 5/’/‘1

Date

I hereby certify that this property is included in the

National Register.

jﬁw% / OM{/M/&J

Chief, Office of Archeology and Historic P/servatxon

JUN 2 3 1971

Date
ATTEST: M%

Keeper of The attonal Regtst
Date 4 f97}
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WASO-9 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
(Nay. 1946) , . o NATIONAL PARK SERVICE .
- WASHINGTON OFFICE

To: MOMO FOR RECRD FOLLOW-UP stiPp Date __ June 23, 1971

(Keep with control sheet)

As control sheet indidéstes, staff raised several questions about what is

being recognized here, According to Keeper, form should be interpreted as
meaning that the new bulldings should be regarded as conforming excellently to
the old, Thus we are NOT recognizing this primarily as an urban renewal
project but as an historic distriet contzining some new structurés that
hatmonize with and are well integrated into an historic ambience, Perhaps one
might draw the bdundaries to exclude the towers, but Keeper feels this is not
really necessary, (The photos are sdmewhat misleading in that they are

taken to stress the renewal project, ) :

L NOT TO BE FILED Siganurg Herrick
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PHOTO CREDIT: Tawrence S, Williams, Inc.

DATE OF PHOTO:710QA3

NEGATIVE FILED AT: Jauwrence S. Williams, Inc., 9101 West Chester Pike,

19082 (nez. no. 81144)

DESCRIBE VIEW, DIRECTION, ETC.

Society Hill area and St. Peter's Church. View is looking south.
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COMMON Society Hill Historic District

AND/OR HISTORIC:

STREET AND NUMBER: \ A\
\le))

X ,/\
\ 3 p

le ] /1 )] P ~
- /
EGISTEp /ﬁ/

T f’ﬁffadelphla \1 /",l,; \y

SHVANTE: CODE COUNTY: CODE

Pennsylvania |~ ®1¢;| Philadelphia 22X

PHOTO CREDIT: A K. Stpobl, for the Philadelphia City Planning Commission

DATE OF pHOTOA-/\Y"iT 5 'XQ?O

NEGATIVE FILED AT:

Philadelphia City Planning Commission, 13th Floor, City Hall Annex

DESCRIBE VIEW, DIRECTION, ETC.

North side of the 200 block of Pine Street, Society Hill.
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Society Hill Historic District
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PHOTO CREDIT:

A, K, Strobl for the Philadelphia City Planning Commission

DATE OF PHOTO: April, 1970

NEGATIVE FIL

Philade

i;ﬁ{é City Planning Commission, 13th Floor, City Hall Annex.

Society

DESCRIBE VIEW, DIRECTION, ETC.

Hill

Looking west from the corner of Spruce Street and North Secong Street,
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Society Hill Historiec District

AND/OR HISTORIC:

STREET AND NUMBER:

CITY OR TOWN: i ' REGQjq+ L \:/
Philadelphia \ TR ER s AN

STATEfP Sads CODE |COUNTV: . - N7 CODE
ennsylva S ¢2| Philadelphia vy

PHOTO CREDIT: Az K, Strobl for the Philadelphia City Planning Commission

DATE OF PHOTO: 10K8

NEGA“VE'”LEDAT=PCPC, 13th Floor, City Hall Annex, Philadelphia

DESCRIBE VIEW, DlREc'_;Tlo'N,mEfcu.'
Society Hill Towers, looking east from Locust Street. The house
on the right is the Shippen-Wistar House, home of the Mutual
Assurance Company, known for its '"Green Tree' firemark.,







PHILADELPHIA CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

S.k.
D
]

VLY

Al

£ R

13th FLOOR, CITY HALL ANNEX
CORNER JUNIPER & FILBERT STREETS
HILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 18107

I9QUNN SdN

W% M 1T

SR

w.Le

"

AI720 ;
‘ PHOTO DATA

sl Dee /e 7)/___.#_&_4 WO
Tow & S

770

Date Taken

5
1 t"‘;"' o

Neg. # 665

"
Ugts il

iment #




ﬂc @; f

T



INSTRUCTIONS

SEE

v N
- S R T 1 Y
™

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR SAE
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE ’ \
Pennsylvania < ’
COUNTY [ 3
NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES Philadelphia 3
PROPERTY PHOTOGRAPH FORM FOR NPS USE ONLY ) ‘ é;“
(Type all entries - attach to or enclose with photograph) bl B i el
2 6 U2 G 7/ 3

_____ %
COMMON: .
AND/OR HISTORIC: 748 ii: "/flt b i b
3 A
\
3
CITY OR TOWN: \\\LJ/\\ REG[\’:J (‘ §
Dhiladelphia A ol )
STATE: CODE [COUNTY: 15[“_; = ) CODE
Pennsylvania Philadelﬁhlgl ¥
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DATE OF PHOTO: mnat+ahap 1968
INEGATIVE FILED AT‘:' LT
PCPC, 13th Floor, City Hall Annex, Philadelphia
DESCRIBE VIEW, DIRECTION, ETC. = ' ?—’
West side of S. Fourth Street, the 200 block. Looking north. Q{Tfﬁfﬂ
Biulding with the projecting portico and flag is the office : f”
of the Philadelphia Contributionship for the Insuring of Houses o
Against Loss by Fire, the nation's oldest fire insurance company. ¢
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ComMoN: Society Hill Historic Distric

AND/OR H

STREET AND NUMB
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Philadelphia
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CODE
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Strobl for the Phil

PHOTO CREDIT: [le adelphia City PI

DATE OF PHOTO: 1907

NEcaTive FiLep aT: Philadelphia City
15th Floor. City

Planning Commission
all Annex, Philadelphia

DESCRIBE VIEW, DIRECTION, ETC.

Looking north from the walkway behind Head House Square,
Society Hill Towers in the background,
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NEGATIVE FILED AT: popc, 13th Floor, City Hall Annex, Philadelphia
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Buildings on the west side of Second Street, known as Head
House Square. View is facing North, with the Society Hill

Towers in the background.
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Strobl, for the Philadelphia City Planning Commission
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NEGATIVE FILED AT:

PCPC, 13th Floor, City Hall Annex, Philadelphia

CRIBE VIEW, DIRECTION, ETC.

St. Peter's Walk, looking south.
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OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION 7/) 7

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20590
December 22, 1970

ASSISTANT SECRETARY

Dr. William J. Murtagh
Keeper of the National Register
National Park Service

801 - 19th Street, N. W,
Washington, D.C. 20006

Dear DWgM

My Office has advised you of the Philadelphia Historical

Commission's concern for the preservation of certain

historically certified buildings in Philadelphia which have

recently been served with notice of acquisition by the State _

Highway Department. These 21 houses are in the 600 block of m w M

S. Front Street, the 600 block of S. Hancock Street and the 100 ﬂMWsz

block of Bainbridge Street. & witt,
Socuks |

£ 4
The Philadelphia Historical Commission has asked this Depart- “fﬁ\u
ment whether procedures for acquiring these historical dwellings
can be stopped and whether Section 4(f) of the Department of
Transportation Act applies to the situation.

We have written to the Federal Highway Administration and
have advised the Philadelphia Historical Commission that they
should get in touch with their State Liaison Officer to the
National Register. We shall keep you advised.

~Sincerely,

(ks

Michael Cafferty
Acting Assistant Secretary for
Environment and Urban Systems

Enclosures

PEC 2 8 1970
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OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20590
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December 29,1970

Dear Dr. Murtagh (in lieu of buck slip):

Enclosed are two sets of material relating to current status
of the project. We are checking Federal Highway but, inthe
meantime (as indicated in the letter to Mr. Tyson), we
believe that some of the action has to come out of the office
of the State Liaison Officer.

We shall keep you advised.

Happy New Year!!

(\\/\
P

DEC 3 0 1970



REFER TO

Delawvare Expressvay

Robert J. Sugarman, Bsquire
. dechart Price & Rhoads
1600 Three Penn Center
Philadelphia, Pa. 19102

Dear Bob:

”~

‘Reference is

acquisition of properties in

South Street and Bainbri idge Sbf et

arg, he

construction section.

VWAL /mexr

made to wpour

re ‘the Propsrii

DEPARTIMGNT OF T¢

the block b

sgary for the CO“ULIHCLLOH ol the Delawm
represent the only ramalring properties
Over 98% of the necessary aCquisitions have been made,
been advised by the Attorney

8S

S Y

RECENED sev2o e~ 4 4] Y

Please

et o N SE RN R T il e

\NSFORTATION , £n iy

TLOD Spring Garden Street B
le

i
Poiladelrhia, Pa, 19130 /
October 28, 1970 :

e

er of C;tO)?; sixth pertaining to the
pounded by Front Street U, Hancock Street,
be advised that the PCQUiSltiOHS
re Express

Sway ramps and they

to bz acguired in this particular

b

7 General's office that we have the
and 1f necessary to condemn,
Very truly yours,
(-é/f vl eilin e ey ('I."' ._./«,./"«'n—,. ;?’.— —

for Pavl I, Thomas
District brgineep
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SOUTH CENTRAL TRANSPORTATION &TULY
PeH L A DR R LA BE NN S Y R

ALAN M. VOORHEES & ASSOCIATES, INC. TRANSPORTATION & PLANNING CONSULTANTS 1N ASSOCIATION ViTH
MICHAEL BAKER, JR., INC. ESUHBACH PULLIKGER xl; \’U S & BRUDER DR, PAUL L. NIEBANCGH ;
CONSULTING ENGINEERS, PLANNERS, SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS AND PLANNER HOUSING AND PLANN!
DAVID A. CRANE AND ASSOCIATES GLADGSTONE AND ASS0CH 3 GEORGE SCHERMER A
URBAN PLANNING AND DESIGN : ECONCIAC PLARNILG . CCHSULTANTS 1N HUMA
SITE OFFICE: 1427 WALNUT STREET,  PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19102 TELEPHONE: 21%- LOCUST &-
¥.0: ua,{ol 's PoJ icy Commitiee on the Crosstown Bupressvay
FROIA: South Central Transportation (DL_UQY Team

. ‘
BAT i , Novembex 30, 1870

SuU B JECT: RNovember 30th Presentation

materials summarize the findings and recommendations of the Study
t to the nced for a crosstown expressway. They are based on the
and have the support of, the Team which has been involved in the

- : 5 - P e

and recormencdations have taken into account previous stuvdies and
le the Te gk at chnducted
ive examination of the problem. The Team has found that the
ecting the decision whether to build a crosstown expres have
changed. 2mong these changed conditions, thz following desexve

m Fouand these previous analyses hel
{

and character of Center City growih;

of transportation facilities;

1 of interest rates; ? ;

ee of public funding for different transportation modes;
lability of relocation housing and compensation;

cds of transportation evaluation.

relatad to the.issue of a crosstown e;:prcss'.:”z}
e X -
sportation factors
A full crosstown expressway in South Central Philadelphia would
not be a worthwhile investment relative to “ther regional trans-—

yortation improvements., It would have an unfavorasble bhenefit/
cost ratio; benefits would be' less than casts.

A crosstowin expressway would not serve the regional demand for
thiough traffic. The direction of travel dcsixes from southwest

to northeast and the alternative routes availabhle to-absorb these
desires leave a crosstown expressway in a poor competitive position.
Less than 25% of the ewpressway traffic would be through traffic.
Thus, the exrressway is not a necessary element with respeet to
southwest highway -improvements.




B

Findings with respect to related

£ 88 A crosstown expressway would attract substantial nunbers of

. ..trips into the Central Business DLSKJICL from the southwes

« chbout 50% of crosstown expressway tralffic would be destined
to Center City. Alternative i thuJ‘ to provide adequate
levels of Center City service are available, providing a higher
benefit/cost 1ui1o without the need for a full expressway. A
grade-separated Crﬁy Ferry spur, combined with high~type arte-
rial treatment of Grays Ferry and Weshington Avenues and improve-
ments to the Schuylkill Expressway, has the most favorable benefit/
cost ratio of any of the alternatives that are intended to uﬂLLuy :
Central Business District bound highway trip desires.

Non-transportation factors
1

l. A crosstown expressway would require tho “OTOCat*on of from 856
to 2050 households (from 2900 to $300 persons) ucbvndinﬁ on the
location and size of the ewpres way . IL 37WId be extremely
difficult to adequately relocate these h@,aeholo" because of the
size and composition of the c: oads the overriding aiffi-

culties present:ly being
solve its housing problems cosstown oxpveﬁsway‘douid also
cause serious injury to functioning of communities in South
Central Philadelphia. . . .

city in attempting to

; p ;
2. The Grays Ferry and Schuylkill ; > Gciked above, along with
complenentary transit and parliing iwprovenents would involve a sub=
stantially smaller relocation load and a less severe social ‘impact.
These improvements would facilitate the growth of the Centnal
Business District vhile adequately transportation and access
needs from the west and southwes R X

improvements

N

Center City and regional mrowuh will require both highway and transit improve-

ments

2

in and near the central area

In combination with a Grays Ferry spur, other expresswvay facilities

and major “improvements which would have favorable benefit/cost ratios

are -

1. An expanded and modernized Schuylkill Expressway from the Penp-
sylvania Turnpike to the Walt VWhitman Bridge hpproach;

i A vwestern extension from the Schuylkill Bxpressway to the proposed
Mid-County Bxpressway; :

i A full expressway conncction linking the dowatown area with the

aJ.J.).‘OI g

.

By

ez
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An improved Schuylkill,. a Grays Ferry spur, and a western extension
expressway would affect each other substantially, and critical elements
in their design would require joint preparation.s In turn, the scale
and design of these two would affect the use of the Vine Street Express-—-
way, the Roosevelt Boulevard, and the Walt Whitman Bridge Approach.
Additional transit capacity and service from the southwest would have
an important influence on the growth of the Ceatral Pusiness District.
A combination of improvements has shown particalaxly favorable benefit/
cost relationships, and deserves serious study fox feasibility and
priority.- This combination includes : :
32 Construction of a new subway to increase tramsit capacity from
-the southwest into Center City: s
2. Conversion of the Media commuter railroad o a Lindenwold~type
rapid transit system; - '

L3 Extension of the Market Street rapid transit Line to the Broomall

area;
. . i
4. Developnent of an ailrvport rapid transit comection from Center Caty:
. - » % 3 r 4 .
5. Increased construction of park/ride facilities in outlying locations

related to transit lines.

A Center City parking program with direct access from the expressways

which border the Central Business District and vhich is co~ordinated
with expected development would lessen the loacd on the existing Center

City street system: ! Traffic forecasting procecdures indicate that
parking pricing policy can be a powerful tool to influence the extent
of transit ridership.

High benefit/cost ratios would result from traffic and transit operational
improvements, espezially when coupled with effcctive traffic regulations

and selected improvements to the highway systenm.
v 5 e

II Recommendations related to the crosstown expressway

Al

A crosstown expressway should not be built. »A
improvements to provide access to the Central ness Distriect would
include a Grays Fery spur with majox arterial improvements on CGrays

Ferrxy and Washington Avenuves, combined with improvencnts to the Schuylkill
Expressway.

appropriate set of
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Recommendations for related inprovements

A,

58

e

WITH RESPECT 70 THE MATN ﬁURPOSE OF THIS NOVEMEER 30TH MERTING, THE
AFFECTED ARDAS ARE THOSE WITHIN THE GRAYS FRRRY INTERCHANGE AREA

AND THE RIGHT-0F-WAY OF %R GRAYS I'ERRY SPUR (see attached lap). THE
NEIGHBORHOOD I)Iﬂ\7IEILC)I’%§]EIQ" PROGRANM CAN PROCEED IN THE URATFECTED AREAS
OUTSIDE THESE BOUNDARIES ¢

In fairness to and in consideration for the welfare of the Property
owners and residents affected by the Grays Iexrry spur and interchange,
a firm decision should be made at an carly date. Pederal, State and
local avencies must take prompt action to resolve problems related to
social impact and relocation in this area. ;

Engineering ana fiscal analyses should be made of the southwest transit
and park/ride'imprCVGments studied by the Téam to determine the Ffeasi

sibility
and the priorities of these projects amwong all regional transit Proposals.

An expanded program of traffic andg transit operational in@rchments,

2 Wi 5 . B .5, 7 S i 1)
coupled with selected improvements to the existing highway system, should
be developed whenever 2 gooll benefit/cost ratic: dan be established.

- !

g Sw should be expandea
amit traffic on city streets. Opportunitics
Lar: 4o type of development exist Yelated to the Schuylkill, Vine Street,

Center City rarking with direct access to
to increase Supply and to |

and Delawarg,ﬂxpressways. ‘ St

s

B
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JAMES H. J. TATE, Mayor o 215 CITY HALL

I ATDREL f KLE A NEWS RELBASI]

FOR TMMEDIATE KELEASE: RECEIVED REC 7 1678

IS
2l VIS L s

Mayor Jdmcu H. J. Tate today accepted the recommendation

of the’ﬁaymr's Crosstown »budy Committee to abandon the

CrosQ cown Expressway, and called on thQ’Department of Hou ing
and Urban Dcvoiopmﬂnt to permtt the Kedévelopment Luthority to
begin Neighborhoad Development Praogram activities in the South
antral and Gfays Ferry Add‘L Lo NDP. Areas
- In a let tcr to Douglas E, Chaffin, acting asvi.banu
regional ednﬁnist?ataf For renewal ésxistanﬁe off the Department

of I{c:u sing and Urhan Nevelonment  Mawer Tobe said:

y =ite, Ll dlAaM N b AL e

"The Mayor'e Crosstown Study Committee on December 1;.1970,

v
d-
L35 aves

accepted the report nre“mrcﬂ by Alan M. Voorhees and Associate

by 4 vote of 10:'te 1. ¥ approve the Committeels recommendation

that this City sbandon the Crosstown xpressway and accept the
subbbitute highway plan subn 5 sted by Auou b Voorhees and

w ey
SSO(,’ &0 e

A

The Voorhees Report, financed by the State, was approved

‘by the Hayor's Committee which was composed ¢f government,

business, and civic leaders, and members of the community.

v “
The VUboiltULb to the C)OSEtOWﬂ Expressway, recommended

by the \’oovhech nepmrt, involves

.

widening the Sc buylkill

Expressw ‘ay and construction of the Cobbe Creck Expressway as the
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PHILADELPHIA HISTORICAL COMMISSION
1313 City Hall Annex, Philadelphia, Pa. 19107

MU 6-4543 and MU 6-4583

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA .
CHARLES R. TYSON, Chairman
- RICHARD P. MILLER, Vice Chairman

EDWARD PINKOWSKI
JOHN TAXIN _
HON. JOHN B. KELLY, JR., Councilman-at-lorge
WILLIAM A. COSTELLO

Commissioner of Public Property
ROMANUS J. BUCKLEY, Director of Finance
DR. MARGARET B. TINKCOM, Historian
MRS. CHARLES J. MAURER

Executive Assistant to the Chairman

10 December 1970

Mr, Michael Cafferty, Acting Assistant Secretary
Department of Transportation

LOO Seventh Street, 3.W.

Washington, D.C.

Re: Acquisition of properties for the Crosstown
Expressway '

Dear Sir:

The Philadelphia Historical Commission has a concern for the pre-
servation of historically certified buildings, several of which
have, in the past few days, been served with notice of acquisition
by the State Highway Department. In view of the study, recently
completed and officially accepted, which determined that the cost
of this expressway vould be too much both in meoney and in social
disruption, the Corrission hopes thal tie twenty-onc structures
involved could be preserved from demolition, They are all on the
Permsylvania Register and are in process of being added to the
National Register. The list was read to Mrs. Kline during a tele-
phone call from this office yesterday. The houses are in the 600
block of S, Front Street; the 600 block of S, Hancock Street and
in the 100 block of Bainbridge Street. South Street has no certi-
fied buildings in thal location,

At the suggestion ol Mrs. Kline, this letter is written with the
expectation that procedures for acquiring historic dwellings can
be stopped and that the LF determination, in effect since 1967,

" covld apply in this situation, If so, would it be possible to
have a copy for our records?

Sincerely, .
A7

/f’;‘.«;ﬁ’ﬂ%’é’ //-’ P

Charles R. Tys¢n, Chairman

for the Comnission

CRT:mrm
CC: Mrs. Marilyn Fline



LaW OFFICES OF WASHINGTON, D.C.OFFICEL:
1000 CONRNECTICUT AVENUEL, N.W.

DECHERT PRICE & RHOADS WASHINGTON, D. C. 20025

1600 THREE PENN CENTER e e e
HARRISBURG OFFICE!
* A PA S1O2
PHILADELPHIA, PA. 19102 IR i A L

g (2,5\[ LOcuUsT 8-1600 HARRISBURG, PA. 17102
TELEPHONE (717) 2323-7947

CABLE BARDEP ¢ TELEX &4 5324 : : EUROPEAN OFFICE!
27 AVERUE DE TERVUEREN

1040 BRUSSELS, BELGIUM
TELEFHONE 33.96.18

December 16, 1970 TELEX 8 4624182

Mrs. Marjorie Klein

Office of Secretary

Assistant Secretary of Transportation
for Environmental and Utbun Systems

Department of Transportation

Washington, D. C.

Dear Mrs, Klein:

Enclosed is the report of the Vocrhees team which
recommended redesign of the interchange at South Street on I-95,
and a copy of a praess release indiC“tinﬂ tke Mayor's acceptance
of the Advisory Committee recommendation accepting the report,

Since talking with you, we have had a meeting of the

residents jﬁVG}VLd, and have 1(355:: that the Highway Department
has not in fact yet acquired the property. What we have b@en
told were ninety day move notices wu;e apperently verbal indica-

tions of the time they would want possession, However, Mr
of whom I told you was in the area, advising people that ihej
would be out shortly, In addition, I did receive the enclosed
letter from the State Highway DOPQTLMMHf ecrly in October indica-
ting that they had already acquired most of the property that
they need. It appears now that they were referring to the over-
all project, rather than to the particular property needed for
the interchange, :

Fos

: In my judgment, the fact that the State has not yet
acquired the propecties does not vitiate the urgency of resolving
this matter, but does enhance the likelihood that it can be

successfully resolved. I would therefore hope that the office
g 4

of the Assistant Sacretary wiil be able to move quickly.

I look forward to hearing from you, - 54

.Smc‘m ely,

W&\%v&f/ (Wu—“'""«».

Robert J. QUIdIWdP

P o
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My, Charles R. Tyson
Chairman

Philadeliphia Historical Gozm'nissum
1313 City Hall Annex

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107

Dear Mr. Tyson:

I have received your letter of December 10 relating to the
acquisition of properties for the Delaware Expressway in

which you report ''a study, recently complsted and officially
accepted, which determined that the cost of this expressway
- would be too rauch both in money and in sociel disruption. . "

I would sugpest that you sommunicate with your State Lisison
Officer to the National Register, with a

I would suggest that is delermulation woud
probably be reguired before

Section 4(f) of the Depariment of
Transportation Act can be bi"‘"x""f’i‘i into play
copy of that Section for your inform

I am enclosing &
stion.

Eurther, the Naémnal Environmental
i

Policy Act has provisions
relating to the use of historic sites and if any Federal funds are
- ¥ &
¥ & 4

involved in this project a Section 102{(ZH{C} statement would be
. required under that law.

A gopy of the Departmental guidelines

. relating to the National Eavironmental Policy Act is also enclosed
i for your information. :

SBincarely,

Michael Caffarty ;
Acting Assistunt Secretary for
\{o(? ()& jxaﬂ&ww,ﬁ 7 J@(SL -

Enviroanment gnd Urben Systems
Enc‘!emres

QFFICIAL HLE COPY ‘ £

: - DEC 22 1970

_ INITIALS j59G,
& request that he cormuni~ ;
cate with officials of the State Highway Department regarding
thig matter.

e ™
Lo

G w5 BT

BT IAJS;.;%E‘.‘.

e e o e

DATE

RIG. SYMECL

INITIALS 7SI,

DATE

[RTG. &Y sty

INITIALS BG.

e 7 o G GRS

DATE

RTG. SY #3CL

oo s v s vminree . AT iy

INITIALS 4565,

T

DATE .

e e

fconcinsscss

Y
e

il



AN » o7t

January 4, 1971

Honorable Victor W. Anckaitis
Secretary

Department of Transportation
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania

My dear Secretary:

The Philadelphia Ristorical Commission bas again renewed its
concern over the preservation of some 21 buildings in the block between
South and Bainbridge Streets on South Front and South Hancock Streets in
Philadelphia in relation to the Crosstown Expressway.

It was the impression here that the Crosstown Expressway had been
eliminated from the Philadelphia project, but the letter from the Commission
indiceted that the three buildings definitely have been acquired by the
State Highway Department and that the others have served notice of pending
acquisition.

It would be helpful to us if your office could inform us of the
status of the Crosstown Expressway. We should also like to inquire whether
federal funding is involved im this project.

This entire district has been placed on the National Register of
Historic Places, and its historical importance is very considerably en-
hanced by the prospects of the need to preserve as much as possible of old
Philadelphia in relation 08 the Bicantennial.

Cordially,

8. K. STEVENS
Executive Director

Ss

cc: Mr, William J. Murtagh \/
Mr. Charles R. Tyson
Mr. Michael Cafferty
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JUN-2 4 1971

mmm&tammmmtmwmuMem,

Pernsylvauia, hns been placed on the Mationsl Register of istoric

Places. Semstors stors Hugh Scott and Richerd §. Schwelker and Repre e
sentative James A. Byrne sre being infoymed. A lesflet explatuing

" the Hatiemal Régisier 4s enclosed for ¢ach of the proporty Gwnero.

Plesse withhold eny publietty op this wntil you have recet
caxbon ¢opy of the Congressional ecorresponience.
-::x'igned) ' .
. .'d;)' . ‘
Entered 4n the Netional Regioter ____ JUN 24 1971

CcC:

HR 6/22/71 PDHeerick :sam BASIC FILE RETATNED IN HR

S
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
PENNSYLVANIA HiSTORICAL AND MUSEUM COMMISSION
P. 0. Box 1026, HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17108

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR -

December 21, 1971

Dr. William Murtagh

Keeper of the National Register
National Park Service

801 19th Street, NW
Washington, D. C. 20006

Dear Dr., Murtagh:

I enclose a copy of a letter from Dr. Margaret Tinkcom
which refers to a problem concerning the eastern boundary of the
Society Hill district.

I have discussed this matter with Mary Means by phone,
and I understand your office is agreeable to making the change men-
tioned in the letter.

This would involve changing the wording of the eastern
boundary from ''the pier line of the Delaware River' to read ''from
the east side of Front Street."

Sincerely yours,

sV SE

S. K. STEVENS

S1



PHILADELPHIA HISTORICAL COMMISSION
1313 City Hall Annex, Philadelphia, Pa. 19107
MU 6-4543 and MU 6-4583
Cde oo A
TILADEILPEIA
CHARLES R. TYSCN, Chairman
RICHMOND P. MILLER, Vice Chairman
EDWARD PINKOWSKL
- JOHN TAXIN |
HON. JOHN 8. KELLY, JR., Councilman-at- Lurge~ .
WILLIAM .A: COSTELLO . -
Commissioner of Public Property -
ROMANUS J. BUCKLEY, Director of Finance
. DR. MARGARET B. TINKCOM, Historian
MRS. CHARLESJ MAURER
Executive Assistant to tho Chaifman

December 17, 1971

Dr. S. K. Stevens, Executive Director
Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission
William Penn Museumn and Archives Building
Box 1026  Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17108

Dear Steve:

The Commission's attention has been called to the fact that
the boundary line for the Society Hill District on the
National Register form is occassioning a problem in the
United States Department of Transportaiion. May I,
therefore, requeSU you to write a letver to Dr. Murtarn
changing the eastern boundary of the Society Hill

District from "the pier line of the Delaware River" to
read "from the east side of Front Street."” I trust this
will take care of the problem and permit the Transportation
Department to expedite the expressway.

Since no district form for Southwark has yet been filed -
individual nomination forms are in the Harrisburg or Washington
offices for the most significant properties on the west side

of Front Street between Bainbridge and Kenilworth - I

assume that no similar change is required for the Southwark
District. However, the same east boundary could be used

for this district should one be needed.

Yours sincerely,

¥
¢ 2
{
Dr. Margaret B. Tinkcom

Historian

MET :pas
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In respouse to your telephone request of Fevrusyy 1h, 1972, I an
entlosing & copy of the letter changlag the eastern boundsries
of the Society M1l District. I hope this clears up the probien
in this arec. .

Let e cention, if you are not alresdy avare of it; thet an environe
pentel inpact stotenent will be necessary eventually for the 700
block of 8. Froat Street, in the event that this secticn 18 alsc
entored inte the Rationml Register. GOince the entry of tbe bloek

~ is periing, yvou afight wish to be working on this statesent 4n the

intexrests of saving time.

" If there 32 anything ve con do €0 assist you please 40 not hesitete

: 8’ ! !:m I .' ,~|~,

Hory C. Metns
Enclopures
ces Mr. Willian J Wewer, Deputy Director, Pennsylvania Historicsl

anfl Museun Cammission, William Penn Memorisl Museum &
Archives Building Box 1026 Harrisbhurg, Pennsylvania 17108

Directar, Northeast Region w/ey ine.

I - Mr. Winge
| HR vw/cy inc. BASIC FILE RETAINED IN HR MMeans:vel 3-6-T2
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April 2, 1973 ! Ll
: : HH
Mr. Floyd B. Byde l
Under Secretary Designate : |
Depaxtoent of Housing end Urban ,_HA
Development | @a&é |
451 7¢h St., S.U. @3 ;
Yashington, D.C. 20401 Mj\\ﬁ& : EHA
: ~
Dear Mr. Byde: i 7
VY HR

———

The Advisory Council is presently concerned with the proposed det:xolition

of the buildings at 700-714 Spruce Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylveuia,

vhich comprise a portion of the Society H1ll Historic District, a property
listed on the Hational Register of Historic Places. The Spruce Street
buildings are fine examples of Greek Revival architecture. They were
probably desipned by Thomas U. Walter, the noted architect who designed

the dome of the U.8. Capital. Spruce Street, from the Delawsre River to
‘the Schuylkill River, is considered to be one of, if not the best surviving
record .of the evolution of Amorican domestic architeeture snd the vow of
buildings in question is an integral part of this record.

As a part of the urban renmewsl program of the Redevelopment Authority of
the City of FPhilsdelphia, a contract was executed between the Authority
and Pemusylvania Hoppital in 1969, This contract provides that those .
properties owned by the Hospital (700-704) and those buildings owned by
the Authority (706~714) will be respectively demolished and the Authority
vill then convey title to their property to the Hospital. Within 6 months
of this transfer the Hospital is to commence construction of its expanded
facilities.

This ares {3 within thc Washington Squsre East Urban Benewal Area, Unit

Ho. 3 (Project A-4-21) which was approved by HUD in the ecarly 1960's as

a conventional urban renewal project. However, in January 1968 the project
was converted to a Neighlbrhood Development Propran requiring approval by
HUD cof the NDP op an annual basi{s. Subsequent NDP's were prepared and
approved by BUD for all succecding years through the present. 'In June 1971
the Society Hill Historie District was placed on the Natiomal Register of
Historic Places. Therefore, the NDP's approved for 1972 and 1973 should
have taken into account the National Register status of the Society Hill
Historic District. 1In addition, the agreement between the Authority and
the Hospital, which incorporated the decvelopment plans, was approved by HUD
in ecarly 1972, subscqucent to the Nati onal Repister listing.

' cme:sponjﬁ with your Departioent and under the provisions of
Executive Order 11593, "Protection and Enhancerent of the Cultural Environ-
pant” Q(iay 13, 1971), 3 necting was held with interested partfes in
Philadelphia on February 16. At this tinme demolition by both the Authority

\/
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and the Hospital wvas irminent. However, the meeting revealed several
questionable issues and at the request of the Chairman of the Council (by
tolegran of February 21) the Authority has agread to delay demolition
uatil further notice.

The priveiple issued raised at the meeting are as follows:

1. The coutract botuesn the Authortity and the Hospital requires
that the Hospitsl conmence work within 6 months of performance
by the Authority (dorolition of 706-714 Spruce Street). At the
time the contract was executed the Hospital bad arranged for

, financing through the Departuent of Heslth, Education and

c Helfare's Hill-Burton program. However, since that time the
H11l-Burton funds have been withdrawn and the Hospitsl has
4ndicated that it may not have the fimancing necesgary to
perfori under the contract. Therefore, it may be that the
Bospital, as the doveloper, lacks the recessary financial
‘vesponsibility required by HUD regunlatious.

© 2. The proposed Hoapital development plan is inconsistent with the
present urban renevml plan and inconsistant with the plan in
effect at the time The contract was signed. Therefore, the
Hosptial's dewelopment proposal must be amended €o comform to
the urbsn renciml plan, or the urbaa renewal plan must be
amended to be congistant with the Hospital's plan. .

Io light of the above fssues and the major signiffcance of the Natiomsl
Register properties proposcd for demolftion, the Council is most comcarned
that all altornatives that would allow for xvetaining all or part of these
 structures be explored. This may iaclude an investigation into the

proveiety of considering another developer or & co-developer with the Hospitsl.

Horeover; it may be noted that Henry Magasiner, representing the local
chapter of the American Institute of Architects, has informed theCouncil

that he iz attempting to organize a study of alternatives and that one of

his considerations is the reported possibility of a merger of the Pennsylvania
Hospital with nearby Thomag Jefferson University Hospital vhich may eliminate
or reduce the nced for the propused expansion of Pennsylvania Hospital. A
copy of Mr. ﬂagazi.uer’s letter is enclosed.

In any event, the Gomxcxl reqt:ests that HD take the feuuwing steps:

1. Determine the appliaehiut:y of -S&ctizm 106 of the Hational
Ristoric Prescrwvation Act.

2. Deternine whather an enviroomental statement pursuant to 102(C)
of the National Eunvironrental Pra:ection Acz of 1969 is requlrcd
for the present HDP.

3. Take all possible steps to cosply with the diz'ec':ie’a- of
Section 1(3) of Exccutive Ordor 11593 including: .

a. Determine the financial capability of the Rospital to be
the daveloper.




b, Determine the 1eganty of the contract between the
Hospital and the Authority.

. ‘Explore all alteruatives that would allow for development
which would be compatible with the aims of the Utban
Rencwal plan and the Hespital vhile providing for the
retention of the Spruce Street progetcies.

The Cannctl staff is gvailable to render all possible assistance to HUD
in tlm resolution of this matter.

ﬁmnk you for yowr cooperation.

Sincerely yours,
RGN

Compliance Officer

ce: -

S. K. Stevens
S10~Pa
F1O~HUD
DD-Flynn

R-Dtley ‘
- DDG-File, Pa Society Hill HD EO 11593
_DDG-Cgrdtmll



TEMPLE UNIVERSITY

SCHOOL OF LAW
PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19122

September 6, 1974

Dr. William J. Murtheh

Keeper of the National Register

Dept. of Interior

18th and C Sts. N.W. . , -
Washington, D. C. 10140

Re: Society Hill National Historic District
Dear Dr. Murtheh:

I would be immensely appreciative of any information you might be able to
forward to me, including maps and relevant documents, concerning the for-
mation and other characteristics of the Society Hill Historical District.
I would hope I could receive information also as to when the Society Hill
Historic District was placed on the National Register.

A substantial threat 1is currently pending against the westernmost portion
of that district and there are several of us hopeful that we can secure
adequate information to encourage some reconsideration of current plans.
Thank you in advance for your assistance.

Very truly yours,

OBL:VM
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Profsssor Olan B. Lowrey
Temple University
Schoel of Law
¢ Priladelphia, Pemnsylvania 19122

Poear Frofasseor Lowrey!?

ety Hill Historie- i

ct which was entered on the Hatlonal Register on June 2~; 197L,
Ve are enclosing & leaflet entitled "The Hational Register of Historic
Flaces” and copies of Publie Law 50-655 and Executiva Order 11593, =

- et
Public Law 39-665. October 15, 1966,- authorizea the Seeretary of.

" Interior to 1) oxpand and maintaia the Sational Repleter of distrvices.
sites, huilddiags, etructures, and objeets signiflecant In Amcrican
History, Srﬁfiteﬁtnrgq archeology. and eulture and grant fumnds to
States for historic survays and plans, 2) establish programs of
matehing grainta-in-aid to States for praservation projects, and
3) estat lisa & program of natching grants—in-sid for the Natdenal
Trust for Distoric Preservation in the Unilted States.

Tham you ﬁor your rececut latter concerning the §

.
¥

Ezecutive frdar 11593, May 15, 1971. requires Federal ageuey heads to
locate, iuventory and uoninate to the National Register of Historie
Plaeces all appropriate sites., buildings, districets. and objeets under
their jurisdiction ot control. The Federal agency head can not
trausfer, acll, demolish or ﬁubstan&iaily alter any pronerty on khe
Hational Ragister of Historie Places. ustil ths Advigory Council on
Historic Proservation ehall have been groVidaﬂ gn epportunity to
comment on the proposal. The Council vas established by. Publie Law
59-665, Titla I, with respenoibility to advigc the President and
Congress on mALters relating Lo historde greeefvatiam and te
cooperate with the Hatfonal Trust, State, amd local sovernaeats, and
apprapriate public sud priwvate agencies and “institutions in furthering
} historic presorvagion.

He aleo suggasit vou eomtact the Pannsylvania State Hiatoric Pres servation .
Offdecer, Ir. William J. Wewar; Executive Blrectcr Lcnnsylvanin

Historical and Haseun Cammissien, Lox 1026, Ha*rish ST, Pennsylvanis
17120,




2
. Thank you for your interest in historic preservation.

Sincorely ycﬁré,_

Sed.) William J. Murtagh

¢ ' Willian J. Hurtagh ‘
. Regpar of the Hational Register

Enclogures

ce: Mr. William J. Wewer _
Executive Director, Pennsylvania
. Historical and Museum Commission S A
Box 1026 ' oo e
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania w/cy in.c°
FNP:W Lebovich:1ml:%89/27/74
Rewritten:WLebovich:1m1:10/11/74
bec: Regional Director, Mid Atlanctic Region w/cy inc.
Director's Reading File
DI
DG w/cy inc. ’ -

”

PR w/cy inc. " 7

é;?"BASIc FILE RETAINED IN PR




WASO-9 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
(Nov. 1966) R NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
S . oam WASHINGTON OFFICE

To:g“‘e‘:. OAHP FOLLOW-UP SLIP Dere ‘7-“”77

An EO issue has arisen with HUD in Philadelphia regarding some town houses (possibly
T.Y. Walter) in the 700 block of Spruce Street owned by the Penna. Hospital. HUD has
balked at compliance with Section 2(c); the Advisory Council is backing us, however.

HUD at first would not even fund a visit by a member of our staff--saying that it was
incumbent on us in offering 'technical assistance" to assume this cost (something that
reverses precedent established by such projects with the U.S. Corps of Engineers in
Nebraska and Missouri). They have agreed to fund an initial visit by a member of our
staff (John Burns, who has this responsibility delegated to him). I feel, however, that
important questions of policy and precedent may be tested by this case, and have arranged
to go with John to meet the HUD representative, Jim Treadwell, and the representativesof
the Philadelphia Redevelopment Authority, the Philadelphia Historical Commission, and an
architect for the new hospital.

The meeting is scheduled for Wednesday a.m., Dec. 14.

-

' K43

NOT TO BE FILED Signature










Advisory Council on (L\’&\
Historic Preservation

1522 K Street N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005

August 31, 1978

Mr. Richard Stanton

Regional Director

Mid-Atlantic Region

National Park Service

U.S. Department of the Interior
143 S. Third Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19106

Dear Mr. Stanton:

on July 27, 1978, the Council received a determination from the

National Park Service that, pursuant to Section 800.4(d) of the Council's
"procedures for the Protection of Historic and Cultural Properties' (36
CFR Part 800), the demolition of the existing maintenance facility and
the construction of a new facility will not adversely affect the

gggiety Hill Historic District, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, a property
included in the National Register of Historic Places. The supporting
documentation for the determination, however, is inadequate. Therefore,
please submit the following additional information to enable us to
complete our review of your determination.

Graphic documentation describing the existing maintenance facility,

including photographs of the building and its setting.
To expediate compliance with Executive Order 11593, "Protection and
Enhancement of the Cultural Environment,' we would appreciate receiving
this material as soon as possible. Upon receipt of adequate documenta-
tion, we shall initiate our 45-day review of the documentation of no
adverse effect. If you have any questions, please call Ms. Amy Schlagel
at 202-254-3967.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincei;hy yg;;gj {//
724

//M-W
yra(F. Harrison

Assistant Director
Office of Review and Compliance

T he Council is an independent unit of the Executive Branch of the Federal Government charged by the Act of
October 15,1966 to sdvise the President and Congress in the field of Historic Preservation.

i ~ (o Q\P( . Hems
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Advisory Council on
Historic Preservation

1522 K Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

SEP 27 1918

Mr. Benjamin J. Zerbey

Acting Regional Director
Mid-Atlantic Region

National Park Service

U.S. Department of the Interior
143 South Third Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19106

Dear Mr. Zerbey:

On September 15, 1978, the Council received additional information
-requested in an August 31, 1978 letter to support your agency's
.determination that:.tlie demolition of the existing maintenance facility

at the Independence National Historical Park, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania,
would not adversely affect the Society Hill Historic District,
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, a property included in the National Register
of Historic Places. The Executive Director does not object to your deter-
mination.

A copy of your determination of no adverse effect, along with supporting
documentation and this concurrence, should be included in any assessment
or statement prepared for this undertaking in compliance with the National
Environmental Policy Act and should be kept in your records as evidence

of your compliance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation
Act of 1966 (16 U.S.C. 470f, as amended, 90 Stat. 1320).

Your continued cooperation is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Myra F. Harrison

Assistant Director

Office of Review
and Compliance

The Council is an independent unit of the Executive Branch of the Federal Government charged by the Act of

L~
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JUiN EBGRN HOUSE

s/xvrr

DATE OF REQUEST

1055~

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PROPERTY M
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AZ\Clio Group, Inc.
3961 Baltimore Avenue
Philadelphia PA 19104

PC o, T nras

1 Society Hill Historic Dist.
Philadelphia, PA
A} Orig.Book Binders (formerly
M. Tasker Irom Works) 100
@f¢) block Walnut, Feb., 1986
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/M[Clio Group, Inc.

3961 Baltimore Avenue
Philadelphia PA 19104

P(/ 6. Miooras

7 Society Hill Historic Dist.
Philadelphia, PA
P(j Mather and Co., 226 Walnut
St. (Merchants Exchange in
PQ foreground, Feb., 1986
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/\(/ Clio Group, Inc.
3961 Baltimore Avenue
Philadelphia PA 19104

PC é;cPZmexugg

Society Hill Historic Dist.
Philadelphia, PA

P’ Pennsylvania Savings Fund
Society, 306 Walnut St.

Of) Feb., 1986



I, I B




/N/[-Clio Group, Inc.
3961 Baltimore Avenue
Philadelphia PA 19104

W(/ é;‘YTlawmuaj

Society Hill H<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>